NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTION No. 879-2021
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO.08-2021 dated 12 March 2021: 
Mr T W Mhlongo (DA) to ask the Minister of Sport, Arts and Culture:
[bookmark: _GoBack]With regard to the The Silapha Wellness Intervention Programme, (a) what total amount has been set aside for the total cost of the specified project, (b) which service providers were appointed, (c) what supply chain management processes were followed to make the appointments, (d) what are the details of how the artist will benefit, (e) what total amount was budgeted and/or was used for refreshment, transport, venue during the launch of the awareness programme, (f) who were the guest speakers, (g) what are the details of who was invited at the launch, including a list of invitees and the register of attendance and (h) what total number of artists attended the launch? NW1045E	                                
REPLY:

1. The Department appointed Indingliz Advertising and Marketing for the service.
(b)   It was appointed for a three year period to the total amount of R 14 912 901.00 
  vat inclusive. 
(c)  The supply chain management tender processes was followed.
(d)   Artists will benefit through a platform for accessing assistance and professional 
services for dealing with matters related to lifestyle management, financial management, mental health management, substance abuse management and legal advice. This in attempt to extend the strategies that the Department is continuously employing to provide a holistic conducive environment within which the arts and its practitioners must thrive. 
(e) The amount used for refreshments, transport and venue during the launch is 
R60 592.50 as per the itemized billing from the appointed service provider. The 
Venue came at no cost. 
(f) The guest speakers were 1. Ms Lilian Dube 2. Adv.Nakedi Ribane 3. Mr Jack Devnarain 4. Ms Gigi Lamayne 5. Mr Gaby Le Roux 6. Ms Joy Mbewana 7. Ms Mathapelo Voster 8. Ms Shudufhadzo Musida (pre recorded) 9. Advocate Steve Kekana. 
(g) List of invitees to the lauch is as follows Media (provide detail) Panelist (as above) List of invitees attached.
(h) The attendance was controlled and confined to the covid-19 regulations for level 3 social gatherings as a result, reliance was on virtual viewing of the live stream. Physically, 73 people including  artists attended the launch (lists and attendance register attached).
	ILAPHA WELLNESS INTERVENTION PROGRAMME LAUNCH

	NAME 
	SURNAME
	MEDIA HOUSE
	STAKEHOLDER
	EMAIL
	CONTACT NUMBER
	SIGNATURE

	Gabi
	LeRoux
	Panelist
	
	
	
	

	Steve 
	Kekana
	Panelist
	
	
	
	

	Tshepiso
	Mahlangu
	Humbledrop productions
	
	humbledrop@agmail.com
	084 215 1742
	

	Lilian 
	Dube
	Panelist
	
	
	
	

	Nozipho
	Dlamini
	Sisterhood
	
	
	082 966 6500
	

	Joy 
	Mbewana
	Panelist
	
	
	
	

	Natacia
	Pakarnist
	Interpreter
	
	
	079 848 5281
	

	Gigi
	La Mayne
	Panelist
	
	
	078 129 7480
	

	Natacia 
	Manni
	
	
	
	067 125 6450
	

	Nakedi
	Ribane
	
	
	
	082 789 2163
	

	Dimakatso
	
	
	
	
	084 324 3957
	

	Mandla 
	Maeko
	Seniorgroup
	
	
	074 754 4477
	

	Vuyi
	Mothlabane
	indingilizi
	
	
	063 877 5697
	

	Madimetja
	Moleba
	DSAC
	
	
	066 301 4675
	

	Jack
	Devaeain
	SAGA
	
	
	082 467 8925
	

	Mandla
	Ntlatlane
	NTLAKS 
	
	
	076 478 9972
	

	Victor 
	Malaza
	Indingilizi
	
	
	
	

	Xenia
	Malaza
	Indingilizi
	
	
	
	

	Cetshwayo
	Ntuli
	Indingillizi
	
	
	
	

	Mavis
	Chauke
	Indingilizi
	
	
	
	

	Dikeleli
	Chabalala
	Indingilizi
	
	
	
	

	Tholakele
	Temane
	
	
	
	
	

	Frennie
	Shivambu
	Gallo images
	
	
	
	

	Kgalalelo

	`Tlhoaele

	
	
	
	068 5842050
	

	Joseph
	Nkhumise
	Steve Kekana Foundation
	
	
	071 419 5743
	

	Thulani
	Mahlangu
	Steve Kekana Foundation
	
	
	082 081 2972
	

	Bongane
	Mkhatshwa
	Breath of art
	
	
	082 051 828
	

	Thabo
	Nkosi
	 Breath of Art
	
	
	079 040 3702
	

	Esau
	Dlamini
	Soweto TV
	
	
	
	

	Sandile
	Zikalala
	Soweto TV
	
	
	
	

	Dumsani
	Mbatha
	Soweto TV
	
	
	
	

	IPELENG
	MTWA
	Ditshego Media
	
	
	0115133244
	

	Thuto
	Ditshego
	Ditshego media
	
	
	0115133244
	

	Zama
	Mkhize
	Gigi Lamaynes crew
	
	
	072 496 1305
	

	Tholakele
	Temane
	Indingilizi
	
	
	
	

	Dikeledi
	Ledwaba
	Indingilizi
	
	
	
	

	Lorraine
	Mataboge
	Magakwa Youth Developer
	
	
	
	

	Joseph
	Komani
	Act café
	
	
	067 794 8882
	

	Mapule 
	Rafuthu
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Masike
	Lesego
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Otshepeng
	Mozima
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Lebogang
	Basiretsi
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Boipelo
	Dibopu
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Mogomotsi
	Seabelo
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Lot
	Modise
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Tebogo
	Mahaba
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Tshegofatso
	Mpete
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Tshegofatso
	Kgosinkwe
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Victoria
	Muelose
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kabelo
	Mpete
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Paris
	Manalo
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Stanley
	Letebele
	Makakwa Youth Dev
	
	
	
	

	Vincent 
	Stephen
	PRIDA ART
	
	
	
	

	Lesego
	Mogole
	Prida Art
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